Actual use of
proceeds

13 December
2021 and
6 January 2022

Placing of
convertible bonds
under general
mandate

HK$34,125,000 For general
working capital
of the Group
(such as staff
cost, office rental,
administrative
expenses, etc.)

Used as intended

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not carried out any equity fund raising activities in the
past 12 months immediately before the date of this announcement.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 1,970,267,378 Shares in issue. The table
below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;
and (ii) immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion Price
(assuming that the Convertible Bonds were placed in full and there is no other change in the issued
share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement up to the date of full conversion
of the Convertible Bonds):

– 14 –

		  Immediately upon full
		  conversion of
	 As at the date of this	 the Convertible Bonds at
	 announcement	 the initial Conversion Price
	 No. of Shares	 Approximate %	 No. of Shares	 Approximate %

Director
Tang Shu Pui Simon (Note 1)	 5,000,000	 0.25	 5,000,000	 0.24

Substantial Shareholders
World Field Industries
  Limited (Note 2)	 283,994,000	 14.41	 283,994,000	 13.99
BLB International Company
  Limited (Note 3)	 240,000,000	 12.18	 240,000,000	 11.82

Public Shareholders
Placees	 —	 —	 60,000,000	 2.96
Other public Shareholders	 1,441,273,378	 73.16	 1,441,273,378	 70.99

Total	 1,970,267,378	 100.00	 2,030,267,378	 100.00

Notes:

1.	 These 5,000,000 Shares are beneficially owned by Tang Shu Pui Simon, an independent non-
executive Director.

2.	 Based on the disclosure of interests forms filed on 19 July 2022, World Field Industries Limited is
owned as to 100% by Green Astute Limited, which is in turn owned as to 100% by Hao Tian Media
& Culture Holdings Limited, which is in turn owned as to 100% by Aceso Life Science Group
Limited (“Aceso”), the shares of which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (stock
code: 474.HK). Based on the disclosure of interest forms in relation to Aceso filed on 25 March 2022